
 

 

 
Date of issue: Friday, 10 October 2014 

 
  

MEETING  EMPLOYMENT & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Brooker (Chair), Chohan, Coad, Dhaliwal, 

N Holledge, Plenty, Sandhu, Sharif and Zarait) 
  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 20TH OCTOBER, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 2, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NEIL FRASER 
 
01753 875015 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

 Apologies for absence.  
 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

 

 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on  24th June 2014 
and the Special Meeting held on 11th August 
2014 
 

1 - 14 

 SERVICE IMPLEMENTATION ISSUES 
 

3.   Sickness Absence Performance Update 
 

15 - 16 

4.   Recruitment in Children Services Update and 
Step up to Social Work Programme 
 

17 - 20 

5.   Update on the use of Honorarium Payments 
 

21 - 24 

6.   Member's Attendance Record 
 

25 - 26 

7.   Date of Next Meeting - 22nd January 2014 
 

 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

 

 

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 24th June, 
2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Brooker (Chair), Chohan, Coad, A S Dhaliwal, N Holledge 

(Vice-Chair), Plenty, Sandhu, Sharif (arrived at 6.50pm) and Zarait. 
 

PART 1 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7th April 2014  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 

7th April 2014 be approved as a correct record.  
 

3. Appointment of Sub-Committees  
 
The Committee considered a report on the establishment of the Appeals Sub-
Committee and the Employment Appeals Sub-Committee.  The initial political 
group nominations to the Sub-Committees were reported and these were 
added to by the Members present at the meeting.   
 
It was noted that in accordance with changes to the Constitution effective  
from 1st June 2014, appeals against dismissal would in future be heard by a 
Chief Officer Panel.  However, 
[...]
vements to disciplinary process 

• Changes to SML Grades – more equitable and making a saving 

• Monitoring the Accommodation Strategy 
 
Turning to matters on which the Committee could concentrate in the future, 
there was a continuing need to work on better staff engagement and 
motivation.  This was particularly important in a time of ongoing business 
change and the requirement to make substantial budget savings, estimated at 
£14m, £9m and £6m for 2015/16 and the two subsequent years respectively.  
Members made suggestions as to suitable topics for the Committee to 
consider.  In discussion, mention was made of stress among the staff, which 
could possibly be exacerbated by worry about redundancies arising from the 
need to make savings or if accommodation was inadequate. 
 
Resolved -  
 

(a) That the presentation on the role of the Committee be noted. 
 
(b) That reports on the following matters be considered by the 

Committee in the year ahead: 

• Reducing sickness absence 

• Stress management  

• Agency and temporary staff contract 

• Accommodation strategy (with a proposal that the next meeting 
be held at St Martin’s Place in order that the Committee could 
view new office layouts and furniture)  

• Recruitment 
 

Page 2



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 24.06.14 

5. Reducing Sickness Absence - Performance Update  
 
Consideration was given to a report containing an update on progress with 
reducing the Council’s sickness absence, which the Committee had confirmed 
should continue to be reported to future meetings. 
 
The average full time equivalent (FTE) of days lost over the year from 1st May 
2013 to 30th April 2014 was 8.4 days, a small improvement over the 8.9 days 
for same period in the previous year.  However, this amounted to an average 
monthly figure of 0.66 FTE days lost over each of the last 3 months, slightly 
above the average for the equivalent period in 2013. 
 
A survey comparing Unitary, District/Borough and County Cou
[...]
ing the support, assessment and 
managed caseload provided as required over the first year of work.  The 
normal training for social workers was through a three year degree course, 
but other options were now available by way of a conversion course for 
graduates in other disciplines. 
 
Resolved -  
 

(a) That the progress in introducing and advertising a comprehensive 
new recruitment package for social work in Children’s Services be 
noted. 

 
(b) That a report be presented to a future meeting about the ‘Step up to 

social work’ training programme enabling graduate career changers 
to become qualified social workers. 

 
7. Work Programme 2014/15  

 
The Committee considered a draft work programme for the Committee for the 
year ahead and suggested some additions. 
 

Page 4



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 24.06.14 

Resolved - That the draft work programme be approved, subject to inclusion 
of the items referred to in item 4, the addition of a report on Staff 
Appraisals, and the inclusion of a comprehensive report on 
Agency and Temporary workers in place of the Reducing 
Sickness report at the January 2015 meeting.  

 
8. Members' Attendance 2013/14  

 
The Committee received a report setting out Members’ attendance over the 
past year. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 20th October 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.52 pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 11th August, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Brooker (Chair), Coad, Dhaliwal, N Holledge (Vice-Chair), 
Plenty, Sandhu and Sharif (from 6.40pm) 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Sharif gave his apologies for being late 
 

PART 1 
 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor N Holledge declared that, as a former council employee, she 
received a Local Government Pension.  She advised th
[...]
ittee for information only. 

 
3 Supporting Information  
 
Sick days for the year 1st August 2013 to 31st July 2014 were 8.6 days per fte in comparison with 
the same period for the previous year of 8.4 days per fte. This figure is above the target of 6.8 days 
which the Council was hoping to achieve by September 2014.  
 
Slough’s sickness days lost per fte continues to be better than the Unitary Authorities benchmark 
of 10.22 days lost per fte.  Although, is still above the national average of 4.4 days (which includes 
private, voluntary and public sector organisations).   
 
The sickness absence balanced scorecard has continued to be reported at management team 
meetings to monitor sickness absence in service areas. It highlights to senior management where 
relevant action is being taken or not, in accordance with the sickness absence policy.  Additional 
support to help manage sickness levels in the Wellbeing Directorate is being provided by the HR 
team, led by the Directorate Senior Management team.  
 
Appendix 1 – shows the graph of sickness absence rates per month (expressed as Full Time 
Equivalent Days lost FTE) up to July 2014.  Since the last report to Committee in June there has 
been an increase in days lost May (+0.3 days), a reduction in June (-0.1 days) and remaining the 
same for July with a figure of 0.7 sick days per FTE.   
 
Appendix 2 provides a summary of the balanced scorecards by Directorate over the last year up to 
July 2014.   
 
The overall management score for the Council is 64.6 therefore this indicates that as a Council we 
are beginning to positively managing sickness absence. 
 
 
 

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 3



To improve the Councils management score compliance with the sickness absence policy is 
necessary.  In particular managers undertaking formal meetings with employees when they hit 
trigger points and progressing through the different stages of the policy.  97.9% of managers and 
supervisors have attended the Sickness Abse
[...]
the highest reason for absence and the Wellbeing Directorate has 
the highest number of skeletal and back problems which are common within occupational groups 
working in this directorate (e.g. care staff).  To tackle this, additional physiotherapy support is to be 
provided to this staff group. 
 
Mental health problems such as stress, depression and anxiety contributed to a significant number 
of days of work lost. In addition to the publicity of the Employee Counselling service (Optum), work 
is being developed as part of the Employee Wellbeing Project to identify initiatives via our 
Community Mental Health team to identify mechanisms for staff to cope with stress and assistance 
for managers to address mental health problems. 
 
 
 

Page 16



The category ‘other’ contributes to a significant number of days lost, however ‘other’ could be 
defined in any of the other sickness categories.  Further work is being undertaken to ensure 
managers investigate the reason for absence with their staff to ensure that sickness is recorded 
correctly.  This will then give a true reflection of the Councils sickness days lost. 
 
Currently infections such as coughs, colds, chest infections are typically shorter term absence 
however account for a high number of days lost across the authority.   
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Sick Days per FTE in SBC August 2013 to July 2014

0.8 0.8

1

0.8

0.7

0.9

0.5

0.3

0.6 0.6

0.7 0.7

0.6

0.7

0.8 0.8

0.7

0.8 0.8

0.5

0.7

0.9

0.6

0.7

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul

S
ic

k
 D

a
y

s
2012/13 2013/14

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Please see enclosed the Sickness Balanced Scorecard for July 2014 for SBC,

CE, CCS, RHR and WB. Also see attached the sick days per FTE from August 13 to July 14.

P
age 21



36 51.4% 92 27.6% 90 40.4% 238 45.4% 456 39.7%

8 11.4% 24 7.2% 28 12.6% 70 13.4% 130 11.3%

3 37.5% 10 41.7% 12 42.9% 25 3
[...]
being 
 Karl Davis, Head of Service 
   
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 690901 

       
WARD(S): All  
 

PART  1 
FOR INFORMATION 

Recruitment in Children Services Update and Step up to Social Work Programme 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
This report has been produced for Members following a request to update the committee 
on recruitment and retention issues that were detailed to this Committee in April this year. 
Further it gives information that committee members requested regarding how the Step up 
to Social Work Programme is working in SBC. 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Employment & Appeals Committee to note the contents of the report. 
  
3 Supporting Information 
 
Members will be aware that the Ofsted inspection of services for children in need of help 
and protection, children looked after and care leavers highlighted that there was a need for 
priority and immediate action to ‘develop and put into operation a comprehensive 
workforce strategy to attract and keep high quality, experienced permanent staff in Slough.  
 
At a meeting of this Committee in April the action plan arising from the above was 
described. Below is a progress report on what has been done and the impact of this work. 
 
What have we done? 
 

• Undertaken a regional benchmarking exercise and developed and agreed 
proposals for recruitment and retention incentives for social workers and managers 
in front line social work teams  

• Re-designed recruitment and promotional materials (using our staff to promote 
working in social work in Slough) and undertaken a national recruitment campaign. 
14 candidates have been offered and accepted posts.  

 

Practice Managers 4 

Consultant Practitioner 1 

Experienced Social Worker 3 

Newly Qualified Social Worker 6 

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

• Put in place a comprehensive 12 month programme of support (including ‘restricted’ 
case loads) and development for newly qualified social workers. Our current cohort 
of 5 will complete this programme in February 2015. Our second cohort of newly 
qualified social workers (7) have been recruited and started with us at the beginning 
of September. They will undertake the 12 month programme, with an overlap with 
the first cohort. The second cohort undertook a month’s induction programme prior 
to starting work in their new teams. The purpose of this was to familiarise the newly 
qualified social workers with Slough children and families services and to undertake 
some basic training to prepare them for the transition.  

 

• Re-designed (with the support of colleagues in Facilities Management) the working 
environment of our social work teams, so that teams now have their own bank of 
desks and managers are able to sit along side their team with a business support 
officer to each team. Created some break out areas on the floor where confidential 
discussions are able to take place.  

 

• Children, Young People and Family Services now have a stable senior 
management team covering the Early Help and Social Care services. In December 
we had one permanent Head of Service in post, we now have all 5 posts covered 
by permanent appointment or other long term arrangements.  

 
What is the impact? 
 

• We are predicting to reach our target of 80:20 permanent to agency social work 
staff by October 2016, ahead of the February 2017 target.  

• 8 of the 11 front line social work teams should have permanent first line managers 
in post before December. This is an essential pre-condition to stability, attracting 
more permanent social workers and continuing to improve the quality of social work  

• Morale is good and permanent staff feel valued.  

• Our 2 cohorts of newly qualified social workers are being well supported whilst they 
learn to be ‘good’ social workers. By September 2015, assuming all remain working 
with us, we will have ‘grown’ 12 permanent social workers who are working towards 
becoming experienced practitioners 

 
It is abundantly clear that there is no one ‘quick fix solution’ to the recruitment and 
retention problems in Slough. A concerted effort on a number of fronts is believed to be 
our best chance to bring about a gradual but steady shift away from an over reliance on 
agency staff and begin to attract and employ social work practitioners of the right calibre. 
This will cost the authority less money and bring stability and consistency for children. 
 
 
Step up to Social Work Programme 
 
The Step Up to Social Work Initiative is a government incentive to encourage graduates 
from other professionals to come into Social Work on a fast track programme.   
 
The programme has a robust and rigorous recruitment process and there is an expectation 
that the students from this selection progress will be of high quality. Their experiences on 
placement are designed to equip them with a sound foundation to start work as a newly 
qualified social worker on the Assessed Year in Practise Scheme. The idea behind this is 
that Slough will ‘grow their own’ social work staff within the programme which is being 

Page 36



rolled out to help with the recruitment difficulties into social work of the ‘right kind of 
people, with the right kind of skills.’ 
 
Currently Slough has two students on placement through this programme. The students 
have now completed their first year and have started their second placement. This will run 
until March 2015 when, hopefully they will pass, and make appropriate applications to 
Slough for paid permanent employment. 
 
The Step Up scheme will also be running in 2015, consideration is being given to 
increasing the number of students through this programme. 
 
  
 

 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Employment & Appeals Committee  
 
DATE:     20th October 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Kevin Gordon, Assistant Director, Professional Services 
   
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875095 

       
WARD(S): All  
 

PART  1 
FOR INFORMATION 

Update on the use of Honorarium Payments 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
This report has been produced for Members following a request to update the committee on how 
honorarium  payments are awarded to staff. 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Employment & Appeals Committee to note the contents of the report. 
  
3 Supporting Information 
 
The Council has an agreed honorarium scheme which provides managers with a mechanism to 
reward individual employees for exceptional contributions to the work of the council which are 
above the normal remit of their substantive post.   These contributions are normally of a temporary 
nature and include: 
 

• undertaking part of the duties of a higher graded post over an extended period 

• undertaking additional duties and responsibilities which are exceptionally onerous 

• undertaking project work outside the scope of the substantive post 

There are other situations which may arise whereby managers may need to exercise their 
discretion as to whether an employee should be rewarded in recognition of their contributions for 
specific work. 

Please note that honoraria payments are not paid when an overtime payment would be 
appropriate. 
 
There is a strict authorisation process to ensure that payments are consistent and fairly reflect the 
nature of the additional contribution made.   The HR professional team contribute to the discussion 
and provide guidance on what would be a suitable payment, taking into account the nature of the 
work undertaken, or the level of the post for which additional duties are being undertaken on a 
temporary, and sometimes extended, basis. 
 
The Council’s published guidance note is available on SBCInsite and clearly sets out the purpose 
of the honorarium payment scheme and provides guidance regarding an appropriate level of 
payment and the agreed authorisation process for implementation and monitoring.  This is 
attached to this 
[...]
duties and responsibilities of the employee 
ü over an extended period undertaking part of the duties of a higher graded post  
ü or where the additional duties and responsibilities which are exceptionally onerous 

§ Other situations may arise whereby managers will need to exercise their discretion as to 
whether the employee should be rewarded in recognition of their contributions for specific work. 

§ Honoraria will not be paid when an overtime payment would be appropriate. 

Level of Payment 

§ Directors should action under delegated authority to approve any honoraria payments. 

§ Ay decisions will be shared with CMT for consistency prior to final approval. 

Decisions on payment should be  based at the discretion of the line manager, as 
consideration should be given to the nature and complexity of the additional work 
undertaken by the employee. 

§ For part-time employees the level of payment should be pro-rata for the number of hours 
worked per week. 

§ In instances where more than one employee is sharing the completion of a particular 
task/project the level of payment should be distributed accordingly. 

§ The amount of the payment should be considered in the light of the duties undertaken, (their 
complexity and nature and additional burden that they place on the employee), consideration 
may include: 

ü A sum to recognise the contribution made and consistent with other honoraria payments 
made;  

ü The payment equivalent to an increment or two 
ü The proportion of a higher graded post being undertaken 

 
Process and Monitoring 
 
Ø A form must be completed, by the manager, stating details of the employee, honorarium 

payment and justification for the payment.   
 
Ø Human Resources will provide information and advice in processing the appropriate type of 

payment to be made and will calculate the amounts to be awarded. 

Ø The manager must get approval from the following authorised signatories to progress the 
payment: 

 
Ø Finance Manager 
Ø Department Director 
Ø HR Business Partner 

Ø The HR Business Partner will then forward the form to payroll to administer the payment. 

Page 41



Ø The employee should be notified in writing of the honorarium payment by the Manager. 

Ø E_HR Team will ensure that the details of employees and the honoraria amounts are 
monitored. 

Ø For further advice and guidance speak to the Human Resources Services Team. 

 

Page 42



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2014/2015 
 

EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

 

 

COUNCILLOR 24/06/14 11/08/14 20/10/14 22/01/15 08/04/15 

Brooker P P    

Chohan P Ab    

Coad P P    

A S Dhaliwal P P    

N Holledge P P    

Plenty P P    

Sandhu P P    

Sharif P P    

Zarait P Ab    

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P*  = Present for part of meeting 
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

P
age 43

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on  24th June 2014 and the Special Meeting held on 11th August 2014
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 Sickness Absence Performance Update
	Sick Days per FTE_July 2014
	Scorecard July 2014
	Overall MS July 14

	4 Recruitment in Children Services Update and Step up to Social Work Programme
	5 Update on the use of Honorarium Payments
	6 Member's Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 20th October, 
2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Brooker (Chair), Chohan, Coad, Dhaliwal, N Holledge 

(Vice-Chair), Plenty, Sandhu, Sharif and Zarait 
  

 
PART 1 

 
13. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

14. Minutes of the Meetings held on 24th June 2014 and the Special Meeting 
held on 11th August 2014  
 
Councillor Zarait advised that he had submitted his apology for the previous 
meeting through Councillor Sharif. Councillor Sharif arrived late at the meeting 
and apologies had already been taken. The Democratic Services Officer 
advised that she would amend the attendance record for the previous meeting 
to indicate that Councillor Zarait had submitted an apology. 
 
 Under matters arising it was noted that at the previous meeting the Committee 
had considered a report on Workforce issues for the year ahead and it was 
suggested that the next meeting be held at St Martin’s Place so that Members 
could view new office layouts and furniture.  This was not possible due to 
ongoing works but Kevin Gordon invited all Committee Members to view the 
new furniture and seating arrangements on Second Floor West with a 
Member of the Facilities Team. (Members were requested to email Teresa 
Clark to arrange). 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Meeting held on  24th June 2014, and the 

Special Meeting held on 11th August 2014, be approved as a 
correct record subject to an amendment to show that Councillor 
Zarait had submitted an apology for the last meeting held on 11th 
August. 

 
15. Recruitment in Children Services Update and Step up to Social Work 

Programme  
 

With the approval of the Committee, the report detailing Recruitment in 
Children’s Services and Step up to Social Work Programme was taken first. 
Karl Davis, Head of Service- Child Protection & Looked After Children outlined 
the report. 

Recruitment in Children Services 

The Officer advised that following an Ofsted inspection it was highlighted that 
there was a need for priority and immediate action to ‘develop and put into 
operation a comprehensive workforce strategy to attract and keep high 



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 20.10.14 

quality, experienced permanent staff in Slough’.  Following a request by the  
Committee at its meeting in April a progress report on what had been 
achieved so far was provided. 
 
Members were informed that the actions taken included: 
 

• A regional benchmarking exercise, together with developed and agreed 
proposals for recruitment and retention incentives for social workers 
and managers in front line social work teams. 

• Re-designed recruitment and promotional materials and a national 
recruitment campaign, resulting in 14 candidates being offered and 
accepting posts including 3 experienced and 6 newly qualified social 
Workers. 

• A comprehensive 12 month programme of support (including 
‘restricted’ case loads) and development for newly qualified social 
workers. It was confirmed that the current cohort of 5 would complete 
this programme in February 2015, whilst the second cohort of 7 newly  
qualified social workers had been recruited and had commenced 
employment in September 2014.  

• A re-designed working environment for social work teams, to ensure 
teams and managers could sit together.  

• Children, Young People and Family Services now had a stable senior 
management team covering the Early Help and Social Care services.  

 
The impact of the above actions was discussed. It was predicted that the 
target of 80:20 permanent to agency social work staff would be reached by 
October 2016, ahead of the February 2017 target. It was anticipated that 8 of 
the 11 front line social work teams would have permanent first line managers 
in post before December and it was felt that morale was good, due to 
permanent staff feeling valued. The Committee was advised that the two 
cohorts of newly qualified social workers were being well supported whilst 
they learned to be ‘good’ social workers. By September 2015, assuming all 
remained working with Slough, there would be 12 ‘grown’ permanent social 
workers who would be working towards becoming experienced practitioners. 

 
It was highlighted that the overall aim of saving the authority money, and 
providing consistency for children through the avoidance of overreliance on 
agency staff, would not be a ‘quick fix’. Instead, it was believed that only 
through a concerted effort on a number of fronts would such objectives be 
realised. 
 
Step Up to Social Work Programme 
 
The Officer advised that the Step Up to Social Work initiative was a 
government incentive to encourage graduates from other professions to come 
into Social Work on a fast track programme.  Members were informed that the 
programme’s recruitment process was robust and rigorous, to ensure that the 
selected applications would be of high quality. This scheme, and supporting 
recently graduated social workers through the Assessed Year in Practice 
Scheme, helped to enable Slough to ‘grow its own’ social work staff. 



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 20.10.14 

 
It was confirmed that Slough currently had 2 students on the Step up to Social 
Workers scheme as well as recent social work graduates being supported 
through their AYSE. 
 
It was hoped that many of these students would choose Slough as a place for 
permanent employment at the end of their placement  
 
Moving forward, the Step Up scheme would continue throughout 2015, and 
consideration was being given to increasing the number of students within the 
programme. 
 
In the following debate Members asked a number of questions. The Officer 
clarified that  Qualified Social workers had to fulfil a year on the job before 
receiving a job offer and that a market supplement would be paid after one 
year followed by a bonus at 18 months.   
 
In response to a Member question it was confirmed that high levels of agency 
staff in a team could increase sickness levels of the remaining permanent 
staff, though it was hoped that the filling of permanent vacancies would 
reduce sickness levels. It was highlighted that in the Protection in Care team 
(high levels of permanent  staff and managers )  the sickness levels were Nil 
for the last 2 months. 
 
A Member questioned why the performance target set for a ratio of 80:20 
permanent to agency social work staff had not been set at 100 %. He was 
advised that the target was set by Cabinet and was thought to be a realistic 
one.  The Member also reminded the Officer that the Committee had 
previously suggested that the availability of Key Worker accommodation be 
explored. The Officer advised that flats were available through two Housing 
Associations and new build flats would be reserved for key workers. They 
would also be able to access part-buy schemes. It was confirmed that the lack 
of take up could be attributed to the fact that the workers already lived locally 
and were not in need of accommodation.  
 

The Officer was asked why it had taken so long for the new social worker 
scheme to be established. The Officer advised that an alternative programme 
of advertising was not successful and he was confident that this new more 
creative approach with a reward scheme would be more effective. 
 
A Member questioned whether the newly appointed Commissioner would 
make any changes to the Social Worker Scheme and was advised that this 
was unlikely. 
 
Members welcomed the new measures to improve the recruitment and 
retention of Social Workers.  
 
Resolved  - That the report be noted. 
 
 



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 20.10.14 

16. Sickness Absence Performance Update  
 
Kevin Gordon, Assistant Director, Professional Services, updated the 
Committee on the Council’s performance in reducing sickness absence, which 
the Committee had requested should be reported to all future meetings.  It 
was noted that the average full time equivalent of days lost over the year from 
1st August 2013 to 31st July 2014 was 8.6 days, a figure above the target of 
6.8 days which the Council had hoped could be achieved by September 2014.   
 
The Committee considered a summary of the balanced scorecards by 
Directorate over the last year, up to July 2014 which indicated that Slough BC  
was beginning to positively manage sickness absence.  Managers would  
continue to undertake formal meetings with employees when trigger points 
were hit and Members were advised that 97.9% of managers and supervisors 
had attended Sickness Absence Training.  
 
The Officer discussed the most common reasons for absence during the 
period 1st March 2014 to 31st August 2014, with skeletal, breaks/sprains 
having the highest levels of absence and this was common in the Wellbeing 
Directorate. Mental health problems such as stress, depression and anxiety 
contributed to a significant number of days lost and to tackle this further 
mechanisms for staff to cope with stress and assistance for managers to 
address mental health problems were being developed as part of the 
Employee Wellbeing Project. 
 
In the ensuing debate Members asked a number of questions regarding the 
sickness statistics including how stress and mental illness were assessed in 
staff. The Officer advised that patterns of sickness would be monitored and 
staff would be offered confidential advice and assistance through occupational 
health with GP involvement. A Member highlighted that on page 16 of the 
agenda papers the table at the foot of the page detailing reasons for sickness 
absence was incorrect. The % of days lost column added up to approx 50% 
indicating that a significant number of reasons had been omitted. Kevin 
Gordon advised that the reasons for sickness column would be updated for 
next meeting to provide a fuller picture of absences. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

17. Update on the use of Honorarium Payments  
 
Kevin Gordon, Assistant Director, Professional Services, introduced a report 
detailing how honorarium payments were awarded to staff. This information 
was requested by Members at a previous Committee meeting. 
 
The Officer advised that the Council had an agreed honorarium scheme  
which provided managers with a mechanism to reward individual employees 
for exceptional contributions to the work of the council which were considered 
to be above the normal remit of their substantive post. These payments were 
normally of a temporary nature and included undertaking part of the duties of 



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 20.10.14 

a higher graded post over an extended period or undertaking additional 
project work. 

The Officer confirmed that there were other situations which could arise 
whereby managers may need to exercise their discretion as to whether an 
employee should be rewarded in recognition of their contributions for specific 
work. Members were informed that honoraria payments were not paid when 
an overtime payment would be appropriate.  It was also confirmed that the 
Council employed a strict authorisation process and policy to ensure that 
payments were consistent and fairly reflected the nature of the additional 
contribution made. The HR professional team provided guidance on what 
would be a suitable payment, taking into account the nature of the work 
undertaken, or the level of the post for which additional duties were being 
undertaken on a temporary, and sometimes extended basis. 
 
The Committee was referred to data which showed a breakdown of the 
honorarium payments made for the period 1st March 2014 to 31st August 
2014. The Officer confirmed that Finance and HR scrutinised the award of 
honorariums and Finance ensured that payments were covered within 
departmental budget allocations. 
 
Members raised a number of questions of detail including what was 
considered to be ‘an exceptional contribution’ and the Officer advised that this 
could be for example where someone covered work which was well beyond 
their job description. It was confirmed that there was no specific budget set 
aside for the payment of honorariums. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

18. Member's Attendance Record  
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

19. Date of Next Meeting - 22nd January 2014  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 22nd January 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.35 pm and closed at 8.00 pm) 
 


